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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

Betz-Converse-Murdoch, Inc. (BCM) was engaged by the law firm of Kittredge,.
Kaufman, and Donley to develop and implement a program of groundwater and soil
investigations at the closed A.I.W. Frank site. The program consisted of installing
3 monitoring wells, analyzing groundwater samples from 5 monitoring wells
(including 2 existing on-site wells), and analyzing soil samples obtained from
borings at the site.

The major contaminants found in the groundwater were TCE and 1,1,1-
trichloroethane. The core soil samples taken indicated a consistent decrease in
TCE concentration with depth. All soil samples below 6 feet exhibited TCE
concentrations of less than 0.1 mg/kg (100 ppb), but the TCE in the Mid-County

• well (off-site well) was above 700 ppb. The PA DER recommended that continued
monitoring of observations wells 1 through 5 was necessary, and that monitoring
should be done on a semi-annual basis in an attempt to isolate the source and
correct the problem.

The Continental Refrigerator Corporation presently owns the property and uses the
facility for manufacturing refrigerators.
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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

2.0 THE SITE

2.1 Location

The A.I.W. Frank site is located at 717 E. Lincoln Highway (Route 30), in Exton,
Chester County, Whiteland Township, Pennsylvania.

2.2 Site Layout

The site is approximately 17 acres in size. The manufacturing facility and offices
are located in a building toward the front of the property, and a large warehouse

•complex occupies the middle portion. A shed, located east of the factory, was used
to store a waste solvent tank and a number of 55-gallon drums containing liquid
chemicals. Another shed, located in front of the property, is being torn down.

2.3 Ownership History

A.I.W. Frank Corporation owned the site from 1962 until the fall of 1981 when the
company declared bankruptcy. The Continental Refrigerator Corporation is the
present owner of the site. Continental purchased the property in October of 1983
and manufactures refrigerators at the facility.

2.* Site Use History

During their ownership, A.I.W. Frank produced and stored styrofoam cups and
plates at the site. Continental Refrigerator presently owns the property and
manufactures refrigerators at the site.

2.5 Permit and Regulatory Action History

According to Frank Holmes of the PA DER Norristown office, no records of
permits or regulatory actions are available.
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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

2.6 Remedial Action To Date

All contaminated soil was placed in 27 drums, along with approximately 20 other
drums which contained ammoniated materials, solidified ink, dilute acids, and
roofing materials. The drums were stored in the northwest corner of Building No. 1
(see appendix B, figure 2). All the drums are tightly sealed, stacked 4 drums high
and protected from outside weather.

The small storage area in the northeast corner of. Building No. 1 (marked with a
large X on figure 2 in appendix B) contains a drum which is half full of PCB. This
drum is tightly sealed, secured by a locked fence and covered by a roof. The area

•near the tin shed still contains contaminated soil, and is due to be removed from
the site within a few weeks. Four underground tanks are located at the site and
contain some crude oil. Continental Refrigerator is looking for a buyer for this oil.

Sampling of the monitoring wells, which is done on a semi-annual basis, was
conducted on March 10, 198*, by Suburban Water Testing. The results of this
sampling are not currently available.
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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

3.1 Surface Waters ,

According to the U.S.G.S. Malvern 7.5 Minute Quadrangle, Valley Creek, located
approximately 1,000 feet north of the site, is the nearest surface water body and is
flood prone.

3.2 Geology and Soils

The facility is located on bedrock units of the Conestoga and Ledger formations.
The Conestoga Formation is made up of micaceous limestone and dolomite. The
Ledger Formation is made up of light gray, massive, pure, crystalline dolomite,,
which is siliceous in part (USDA Soil Conservation Survey, Atlas of Prelim. Geol.
Quad, Maps of PA., BCM report). The soils of the site have been largely reworked
or covered with asphalt and concrete foundation pads. According to the Soil
Survey of Chester County and Delaware County, Pennsylvania, natural soil in the
area is of the Conestoga Series. The Conestoga Series is described as deep, well
drained soils developed from Micaceous limestone. The composition of these soils
is silt loam to clay loam and where uqdisturbed, it can be up to 6 feet deep.

According to well logs from the BCM Report (appendix C - 1.5), '4-6 feet of rust
colored clay was encountered north and northwest of the site, overlying gray-blue
limestone. The well drilled on the west side of the site was installed in 44 feet of
clay material.

3.3 Ground waters

Based upon monitoring well logs produced by BCM, Inc., the depth to groundwater
ranges from 10 to 22 feet. The groundwater flow is radial from the site, which lies
on a groundwater divide. Groundwater is utilized as a potable water source in the
vicinity of the site. . However, the monitoring wells installed by BCM, Inc.,
maximum depth 50 feet, yielded little water. The 2 wells north and northwest of
the site, which were installed as open borings in the limestone, yielded less than 5
gpm. The on-site monitoring well, screened through clays from 23 feet to 43 feet,
yielded less than 10 gpm.
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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Authorization

NUS Corporation performed this work under Environmental Protection Agency
Contract No. 68-01-6699. This specific report was prepared in accordance with
Technical Directive Document No. F3-8402-06 for the A.I.W. Frank Corporation
site located in Chester County, Pennsylvania.

1.2 Scope of Work

NUS FIT ni was tasked to conduct a site visit and prepare a desk-top site
inspection report based on the site visit, data provided by the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Resources (PA DER) and any other available
information. Using all available information NUS FIT III was also tasked to
complete a Hazard Ranking System for the subject site. The HRS will be
submitted under separate cover.

1.3 Summary

After a site visit was performed and the data and reports supplied by EPA and PA
DER were reviewed, NUS FIT III completed a desk-top site inspection report.

The A.I.W. Frank site is located at 717 E. Lincoln Highway (Route 30), in Exton,
Chester County, Pennsylvania. A.I.W. Frank had operated their facilities at the
site since 1962 to produce styrofoam cups and plates. These operations ceased in
the fall of 1981 after A.I.W. Frank declared bankruptcy. During their operation,
A.I.W. Frank used trichloroethylene (TCE) and 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCE) to
clean their machinery. Based on their investigations, the PA DER believes that
improper handling and disposal of solvents during the active life of the facility has
resulted in groundwater and soil contamination. A groundwater monitoring
program, conducted in 1982 by the PA DER, using a number of private water supply
wells, determined a pattern of elevated TCE levels. These levels indicated that a
source area was at or near the A.I.W. Frank site.

1-1 00005



Site Name: A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

There are approximately 20 domestic home wells located within a 1/4-mile radius
of the site; some of which use carbon filters as a purification process for their
drinking water.

The Uwchlan Township Municipal Authority has 6 wells that serve parts of Exton
and West Whiteland and Uwchlan Townships. Two of these wells are located off
Route 100, north of Route 30 on Shoen Road; 2 are located north of Route 30 off
Woodford Road; and the other 2 are located in Downingtowri off Bell Tavern Road.
All wells are located within a 2-mile radius of the site and serve an estimated.
4,800 residences. The West Whiteland Township Municipal Authority has 3 wells
serving people in Whiteland Crest and parts of Exton. These wells are located

•approximately 1 mile northwest of the A.I.W. Frank site, on Swedesford Road near
the entrance to the Exton Mall, and serve an estimated 1,055 residences, for a
total of approximately 5,855 people served of municipal water supply in the area of
the site.

3.8 Critical Environments

There are no known critical environments in the area of the site.
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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

4.0 WASTE TYPES AND QUANTITIES

Presently there are 27 drums of contaminated soil stored in the northwest corner
• of Building No. 1. The soil itself was discovered in a pile in the middle of the floor
of Building No. 1 when Continental Refrigerator obtained ownership of the site. It
is not known where the soil originated. Along with the soil drums, approximately
20 other drums containing ammoniated material, chlorinated material, solidified
ink, dilute acids, and roofing materials are present (see appendix C - 1.4). All the
drums were stacked 4 high and placed in a corner inside the building to insure
protection from the outside weather. One drum containing PCBs is stored in a
small storage area on the northeast side of .Building No. 1. This building is shown
on figure 2 in appendix B and is marked with a large X. The storage area is locked,
surrounded by a fence, and covered by a tin roof;

t

The area surrounding the tin shed, which was the former location of the waste
solvent tank, still contains contaminated soil. Improper handling and disposal of
the solvents during the active life of the facility is believed to have caused this
contamination. Exact amounts of the improperly-handled wastes are not known.
There are also 4 underground tanks present on the site which contain varying
amounts of crude oil.

Bid proposals for the removal of all drums, the crude oil, and the contaminated soil
are presently being reviewed by the Continental Refrigerator Corporation.
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Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

5.0 FIELD TRIP REPORT

5.1 Summary

On Tuesday, March 20, 1984, FIT ni members James Strickland and Bruce Pluta
conducted a site visit to the A.I.W. Frank site, which is presently owned by the
Continental Refrigerator Corporation.

The weather during the site visit was breezy and sunny with a temperature of
approximately 55°F.

5.2 Persons Contacted

Herman Miron
Project Manager
Continental Refrigerator Corp.
717 E. Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341
215-524-0400

5.2.1 Prior to Field Trip

Frank Holmes
Solid Waste Specialist
PADER
Norristown, PA 19403
215-270-1920

5.2.2 At The Site

Herman Miron
Project Manager
Continental Refrigerator Corp.
717 E. Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341
215-524-0400

53 Site Observations

FIT III arrived on site at 10:30 AM.

o No HNU readings above background levels were recorded throughout the site.

Approximately 50 drums were observed in the northwest corner of Building No.
1; 27 of which contained contaminated soil. The remaining drums contained
ammoniated material, solidified ink, dilute acids, roofing materials, and
chlorinated materials. All drums were tightly sealed, stacked 4 high, and
protected from the outside weather.

5-1 A R I O O O I 7



Site Name; A.I.W. Frank Corp.
TDD No.: F3-8402-06

o The area has limited personnel access, and the entire building is locked at
night.

o The small storage area in the northeast corner of Building No. 1 contains a
drum approximately half full of PCBs. The storage area is secured with a
locked gate and covered by a tin roof.

o The area near the shed, which was the former location of the waste solvent
tank, still contains contaminated soil, and has no barrier to prevent direct
contact.

o Four underground tanks are still present at the site and contain some crude oil.
Continental Refrigerator is presently looking for a buyer for this oil.

o Three monitoring wells were observed. Well no. 5 contained a locked steel
cap. No HNU readings above background were recorded when the cap was
removed.

o FIT HI completed the site visit and departed the site at approximately 12:00
PM.

5"2 '. AR I 000 18



3EPA POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT ra

SITE NUMBER (to b« *«*
• <l by HaJ

PAD004351003
I G E N E R A L INSTRUCTIONS; Complete Sections I and HI through XV of this form as completely as possible. Then use the informa-

tion on this form to develop a Tentat;ve Disposition (Section II). File this form in its entirety in the regional Hazardous Waste Log
File. Be sure to include all appropriate Supplemental Reports in the file. Submit a copy of the forms to: U.S. Environmental Pro-

k Agency; Site Tracking System; Hazardous Waste Enforcement Tack Force (EN-335); 401 M St., SW; Washington, DC 20460.

I. SITE IDENTIFICATION
A. SITE NAME

A.I.W. Frank Corporation
3. STREET (or other Idantllier)

Route 30 (717 E. Lincoln Hwv.)
.. CITY

Exton
D. STATE

PA
E. ZIP CODE

19341
F, COUNTY SAME

Chester
G. SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION

Continental Refrigerator Corporation
3. STREET

717 E. Lincoln Hwy. Exton

2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

_215-524-0400 _
8. S T A T E I «T ZIP CODE

PA I 19341
era tor ot attm)

1 . NAME

L_
f~3.

2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

4. STATE . ZIP CODE

i. SITE DESCRIPTION Aj-W- Frank Corp. operated the site until the fall of 1981 when the company
went bankrupt. They manufactured styrofoam CUPS and plates.____________________

U. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP

I I I. FEDERAL I I 2. STATE 3. COUNTY " [ | 4. MUNICIPAL 5. PRIVATE

II. TENTATIVE DISPOSITION Ccomp/e«a fh/s secr/on lest)
A. ESTIMATE DATE OF TENTATIVE

DISPOSITION Cmo.,.day, 4/r.J.

ARER INFORMATION

es Stricklad

B. APPARENT SERIOUSNESS OF PROBLEM

I I 1. HIGH I I 2. MEDIUM 3- LOW I I 4. NONE

2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

21.5-687-9510
S. DATE fmo., day, 4yr.;.

March 21, 1984
III. INSPECTION INFORMATION

A. PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR INFORMATION
t. NAME

j j a m e s Strickland_ _ _
3. ORSANIZATION

NUS Corporation FIT III

I 2. TITLE

Environmental Technician

" " " - - - - ' ""
Environmental Technician _ _ _ _ _

«. TELEPHONE NO.(area coda t, no.)

B. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS

I . N A.ME 2. O R G A N I Z A T I O N 3. TELEPHONE NO.

Bruce Pluta NUS Corporation FIT III . 215-687-9510

Frank Holmes, PA PER, Norristown Office 215-270-1920

Herman Miron Continental Refrigerator Coro.
C. SITE REPRESENTATIVES INTERVIEWED (corporate officials, workers, residents)

t. TITLE I TELEPHONE NO. 3. ADDRESS

Herman Miron
Project Manager
215-524-0400

Continental Refrigerator Corp.
717 E. Lincoln Hwv. Exton. PA

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 1 OF 10 Continue On Reverse
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Continued From Front
'.'--, . • 4 IH. I N S P E C T I O N I N F O R M A T I O N (continued)

0. GEXER.A'TOR I N F O R M A T I O N (taurcat ol'frattt)
. .». f*AMC

A.I.W. Frank
2. T E L E P H O N E NO.

215-524-0400
i •,

3. A D D R E S S 4 . W A S T E T Y P E G E N E R A T E D

717 E. Lincoln Hwy., Exton PA TCE, 1,1,1-TCE

E. T R A N S P O R T E R / H A U L E R I N F O R M A T I O N
1 . N A M E

N/A

2. TELEPHONE NO. 3. A D D R E S S 4.W A3TE T YP C T R ANSPOR TED

" " ' - -

F. IF WASTE IS PROCESSED ON SITE AND ALSO S H I P P E D TO OTHER SITES, I D E N T I F Y OFF-SITE F A C I L I T I E S USED FOR DISPOSAL. '
1. N A M E

N/A

G. DATE OF INSPECTION
(mo,, day, & jrr,)
March 20, 1984

2. T E L E P H O N E NO.

• i

i 1 '

H. TIME OF INSPECTION

1030 hrs.

3. A D D R E S S

1. ACCESS GAINED BY: (cradentiata mutt ba shown In all cataa)

Cxl.l. PERMISSION C~l 2. W A R R A N T
J. WEATHER (daacriba)

Clear, breezy, temperatures about 55°F.
IV. S A M P L I N G I N F O R M A T I O N

A, Marie 'X' for the types of samples taken and indicate where they have been sent e.g., regional lab, other EPA Lab, contractor,
etc. and estimate when the results will be available.

1. SAMPLE TYPE

«. CROUNDWATER

b. S U R F A C E W A T E R

C. WASTE

d. AIR

«. RUNOFF

£. SPILL

E. SOIL

h. VEGETATION

i. OTHMf.p«e<frJ

a. SAMPLE
T A K E N '
(mark 'X't

X

X

B. F IELD M E A S U R E M E N T S T A K E N (*.&., r'adioacti

t . TYPE

HNU

mini alert

4. DATE
3. SAMPLE SENT TO: R E S U L T S _

A V A I L A B L E

No FIT III sampling was done.

Sampling done bv Betz-Converse-Murdoch, lie.
Results are presently available.

rity, exploalvity, PH, ate,)
2. L O C A T I O N OF M E A S U R E M E N T S 3. RESULTS

throughout the site No readings above background levels

throughout the site No readings above background IpvfOs

•
EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) P'AGE 2 OF-10 \ntinue On Page 3



Continued From Page 2
IV. SAMPLING INFORMATION (continued)

PHOTOS,

. TYPE OF PHOTOS

I I b. AERIAL

2. PHOTOS ,IN CUSTODY OF:'

None taken bv NUS FIT III'

YES. SPECIFY LOCATION OF MAPS: NUS FIT III Site Inspection Report

. COORDINATES
i. LA TITUOE (deg,-min--sec,)

40° 01' 50"
2. LONGITUDE fde

75° 36' 04"
V. SITE INFORMATION

SITE STATUS

| 1. ACTIVE (Those inductriat or
•municipal sites which are beinf used
for vrmate treatment, storage, or disposal
on a continuing basis, even if infre-
quently*)

Q 2. INACTIVE (Those
sires which no lonfer receive
wastes,)

I I 3. OTHERCspeci/x;-_________
(Those sites that include such incidents like "midnight dumping"
where no regular or continuing use of the site for waste disposal
has occurred./

. IS GENERATOR ON SITE?

] 1. NO | | Z. YES(specify generator's four-digit SIC Code):

AREA OF SITE C/n acres;

V17 acres

0. ARE THERE BUILDINGS ON THE SITE? '

I .NO GS 2. YES(sp«c;/yj: 1 large warehouse, 1 manufacturing/office
building, and 2 small sheds.

VI. CHARACTERIZATION OF SITE ACTIVITY
idicate the major site activityfies) and details relating to each activity by marking 'X' in the appropriate boxes.

A. TRANSPORTER B. STORER
X1

C.TREATER
X'

D. DISPOSER

i. PILE t . FILTRATION 1 . LANDFILL

2.SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT 2. INCINERATION 2 .LANDFARM

3. DRUMS 3. VOLUME REDUCTION 3. OPEN DUMP

4.TANK,ABOVE GROUND 4. RECYCLING/RECOVERY 4.SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT

S. PIPELINE 5. TANK. BELOW GROUND 5. C HEM./PHYS./TREATMENT 5.MIDNIGHT DUMPING

e. o THERf»peei/jr): «. O T H E R (specify.): S. BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT 6. INCINER A TION

7. W A S T E OIL REPROCESSING 7. UNDERGROUND INJECTION

8.SOLVENT R E C O V E R Y 8 . O THER (specify):

9. O TH E R (specify):

. S U P P L E M E N T A L REPORTS: If the site falls within any of the categories listed below, Supplemental R eports must be completed. Indicate
which Supplemental Reports you have filled out and attached to this for*.

~] 1. STOSA3. FT! 2. INCINERATION

—— 1 CHEM/BIO/ | —— | , ANDFARM
— I 5- PHYS TREATMENT I —— I '• LANUF«HM

vn.
. WASTE TYPE

2Q 1. LIQUID |~X| 2. SOLID

. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

~~| 1. CORROSIVE l~y| 2. IGNITABLE

1j 5. TOXIC ' I I 6. REACTIVE

—— | 9. OTHER (specify): SOlVefltS

' d! 3. LANDFILL d] 4. f^^uettr L] 5- DEEP WELL

| | 8. OPEN DUMP ! | 9. TRANSPORTER '1 I 10. RECYCLOR/ RECL A IME R

WASTE RELATED INFORMATION

I | 3. SLUDGE, | | 4. GAS

| | 3. RADIOACTIVE | | 4. HIGHLY VOLATILE

| | 7. INERT | | 8. FLAMMABLE

1, Ar̂ ^^^Bd s of wastes available? Specify items such as manifests, inventories, etc. below. ,

Yes^continental Refrigerator Corp. - inventory of drums
Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 3 OF 10 Continue On Keverse
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Continued From Front
VII. WASTE R E L A T E D I N F O R M A T I O N (continued)

2, Estim«te the amount (specify unit of measure) of waste by category; mark 'X' to indicate which wastes are present.
a. SLUDGE b. OIL c. SOLVENTS d. CHEMICALS e. SOLIDS {. O T H E R

AMOUNT AMOUNT

Unknown
AMOUNT/ AMOUNT AMOUN T

UNIT OF MEASURE UNIT OF MEASURE
1150 27

UNIT ^1- MEASURE

gallons
UNIT OF M E A S U R E

gallons_____
UNIT OF MEASURE

55 gallon drums
UNIT OF MEASURE

( 1 ) PAINT,
PIGMENTS W A S T E S

. HALOGENA TED
SOLVENTS

I ) ACIOS II ) FUYASH . LA BORATORY,
P H A R M A C E U T .

(Z)SLUDGES
Z)'oTHER(ap»c//yJ: NON-H AUOQNTD

SOLVENTS
PICKLING
LIQUORS" 121 ASBESTOS - (Zl HOSPITAL

(31 P-OTW 3> C A U S T I C S MIL LING/ MINE
TAIL'INGS ( 3 1 R A D I O A C T I V E

ALUMINUM
SLUDGE (41 PESTICIDES

FERROUS SMELT
JNG W A S T E S (41 MUNICIPAL

(3) OTHERfapaci/yJ:
(SI DYES/INKS

NON-FERROUS
SMLTG. W A S T E S

151 OTHERf»paci/x;

(«> C YANIDE
_X (si OTHERfspacity,):

(71 PHENOLS TCE contani
soils

lated

( 81 HALOGENS

tlXHMETALS

(1 11 OTHERfspaci'fy,

D. LIST SUBSTANCES OF GREATEST C O N C E R N W H I C H ARE ON THE SITE fp/ace in descending order of hazard;

1.SUBSTANCE

2. FORM
fmai* 'X')

.SO- b. C . V A
LIO LIO. POR

3. T O X I C I T Y
fmarfc 'X')

b. c
HIGH MED. LOW

d.
NON

4. CAS NUMBER 5. AMOUNT 6. UNIT

PCB 11097-69-1 25 gallons

trichloroethylene 79-01-6 unknown

1,1,1 -trichlorethane 71-55-6 unknown

anmoniated material unknown unknown
chlorinatedmaterial unknown unknown

solidified ink unknown

roofing material unknown nnVnrmrn

VIII. H A Z A R D D E S C R I P T I O N
FIELD E V A L U A T I O N H A Z A R D D E S C R I P T I O N : Place an 'X' in the box to indicate that the listed hazard exists. Describe the
hazard in the space provided.

r"y] A. HUMAN HEALTH HAZARDS

TCE and 1,1,1 -TCE found in home well samples near the site.

fl R I Q 0 0 2 2EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 4 OF 10 Continue On Page 5



Continued From Page 4 '
. HAZARD D E S C R I P T I O N (continued)

~] 8. NON-WORKER INJURY/EXPOSURE

known.

C. WORKER INJURY/EXPOSURE

None known.

O. CONTAMINATION OF WATER SUPPLY

Documented to exist in some nearby private water supply wells (Betz-Converse-Murdoch, Inc.,
Hydrogeologic Report, April, 1983).

I ^^TONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN

None known or reported.

F. CONTAMINATION OF GROUND W A T E R

Documented to exist both on and off site.
(Betz-Converse-Murdoch, Inc., Hydrogeologic Report, April, 1983).

| | G. CONTAMINATION OF SURFACE WATER

None known.

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) " PAGE" S OF 10 . _ ._ _ _ Continue On Reverse
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Continued From Front
VIII. HAZARD DESCRIPTION (continued)

"H H. OAMAGElfO FLORA/FAUNA

None known or expected.

I I I. FISH KILL

None known or expected.

I | J. CONTAMINATION OF AIR

None known or expected.

I | K. NOTICEABLE ODORS

None observed.

f~3t L. CONTAMINATION OF SOIL

Core soil samples taken by Betz-Converse-Murdoch, Inc. indicate some contamination
is present on site (April, 1983).

| | M. PROPERTY DAMAGE

None known or expected.

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 6 OF 10 • • n I D ft ft O i Continae On Page 7A R I 0 0 0 2 1 *



Continued From Page 6
VTII. H A Z A R D D E S C R I P T I O N (continued)

I | N. F I R E OR EXPLOSION

None known.

°- SPILLS/LEAKING CONTAINERS/RUNOFF/STANDING LIQUID . . .. .

Improper handling-and disposal of solvents during the active life of the facility has
resulted in groundwater and soil contamination to a limited degree (PA DER report.
June 29, 1983). , :

|~% P. SEWER, STORM DRAIN PROBLEMS

Possible so.urces of contamination on site may include underground tanks, floor drains,
and the septic system (PA DER report, June 20, 1983).

FROSION PROBLEMS

None observed.

QJ R- INADEQUATE SECURITY

All drums are stored in locked warehouse.

|~X| S. INCOMPATIBLE WASTES

Spent caustic material is stored in drums along side of spent acids. By not segregating these
wastes types, the potential exists for an accident causing a violent reaction.

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 7 OF 10 Continue On Reverse
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VIII. HAZARD DESCRIPTION {continued)
I I T. MIDNIGHT DUMPING

None known or expected.

| | U. OTHER '(•p*cify):

N/A

IX. POPULATION DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY SITE

A. LOCATION OF POPULATION 8. APPROX. NO.
OF PEOPLE AFFECTED

C.APPROX. NO. OF PEOPLE
AFFECTED WITHIN

UNIT AREA

D. APPROX. NO.
OF BUILDINGS

AFFECTED

E.DISTANCE
TO S I T E

(apectty units)

I.IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS 380 380/ 1/2 mile ioo 1/2 mile
2. IN COMMERCIAL

OR INDUSTRIAL AREAS 250 250/1/4 mile 12 1/4 ml.
IN PUBLICLY
TRAVELLED A R E A S Route 30 well travelled hwy

. PUBLIC USE A R E A S
(p»rk*, school*, «tc.)

500 500/1/2 mile 1/2 mile
X. WATER AND HYDROLOGICAL D A T A

A. DEPTH, TO GROUNOWATER(«p«i//7 unit)

12 to 14 feet
S. DIRECTION OF FLOW

northeast
C. GROUNDWATER USE IN V ICINITY

private wells
D. POTENTIAL YIELD OF AQUIFER

unknown -~
E. DISTANCE TO DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

(*p9City unit ot me«»ur») , . _ „100 feet
F. DIRECTION TO DRINKING W A T E R SUPPLY

northeast
G. TYPE OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

'• NON-COWMUH'TY [ | 2. COMMUNITY (specify town):
< IS CONNECTIONS* ' > 1 5 CONNECTIONS

I I 3. SURFACE WATER «. WELL

ERA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 3 OF 10 Continue On Page 9
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ontinued From Page 8

X. WATER AND HYDROLOGICAL DATA (continued)
LI, ,L DRINKING WATER WELLS WITHIN A 1/4 MILE RADIUS OF SITE

2. D E P T H
(specify unit)

3. LOCATION
(proximity to population/buildlnj*)

4.
NON-COM-
MUNITY

(mmek -X')

5.
COMMUN-

ITY
'X')

J. D'anbusiD unknown 117 E. Lancaster Pike. Paoli. PA 19301
Church
Farm Schl. unknown Rt. 30 Exton. PA X
St. .Phillips
& James Rt. 30 and Ship Road X

' Inform ition for appr aximately 17 other wells is not available

RECEIVING WATER

t. NAME

P I 4. LAKES/RESERVOIRS

8. SPECIFY USE AND CLASSIFICATION OF RECEIVING W A T E R S

I I 2. SEWERS '• STREAMS/R IVERS

Valley Creek
T. SPECIFY USE AN

Intermittent stream - no known use.

I I s.

XI. SOIL AND V E G I T A T I O N DATA
.OCATION OF SITE IS IN:

• I | A. KNOWN FAULT ZONE I I B. KARST ZONE I I C. 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN I I D. WETLAND

FLOODWAY | | F. CRITICAL HABITAT fx"| G. RECHARGE ZONE OR SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER

XII. TYPE OF GEOLOGICAL MATERIAL OBSERVED
indicate the type(s) of geological material observed and specify where necessary, the component parts.

A. OVERBURDEN 3. BEDROCK (tptcily bttow) C. O T H E R (*p»cliy below)

Impure limestone and dolomites silt loams

3. GRAVEL

. SOIL PERMEABILITY

I A. UNKNOWN | 1 B. VERY HIGH (100,000 to 1000 cm/sec.) \ I C. HIGH fJOOO (o JO cm/sec.,)

| O. MODERATE flO to .1 cm/tec.): I I E. LOW f.J to .001 cm/toe.) \ I F. VERY LOW (.00.1 to .OOOOi cm/aoc.J

j . RECHARGE A R E A i :

g 1. YES I I 2. NO 3. COMMENTS; , __________
H. DISCHARGE AREA

I | 1. YES FFI 2- NO 3. COMMENTS:
. SLOPE———————————

1. ESTIMATE r. OF SLOPE

3 to 8 percent
2. SPECIFY DIRECTION OF-SLOPE, CONDITION OF SLOPE. ETC.

______north____________._______
. OTHER GEOLOGICAL DATA

N/A

ERA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 9 OF 10 Continue On Reverse
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Continued From Front
XIV. P E R M I T I N F O R M A T I O N

Li«t stftptppiicable permits held by the site and provide the related information.

A. PERMIT TYPE
.,K CRA, St ft*, NPDES, *tc.)

s. I S S U I N G
AGENCY

C. P E R M I T
N U M B E R

D. DATE
ISSUED

E. E X P I R A T I O N
DATE

(ato,,day,l,yr,)

F. IN C O M P L I A N C E
(trurfc 'X')

I • ,
YES

2.
NO

3. UN-
K N O W N

There are no availab le records of =iny permits issued to the A.I.W. Frank Corp.

XV. PAST REGULATORY OR ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS
I I NONE YES (*ummmri*m In thlt *p*e»)

July 5, 1983 - Violation of the Clean Streams Law, the Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987.,
regarding potential pollution (PA DER Report, August 2, 1983).

NOTE: Based on the information in Sections III through XV, fill out the Tentative Disposition (Section II) information
on the first page of this form.

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 10 OF 10
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o
1. COST CENTER:

ACCOUNT NO.:

REM/FIT ZONE CONTRACT
TECHNICAL DIRECTIVE DOCUMENT (TOD)

2. NO. :

F3-8402-06

3. PRIORITY:

HIGH

MEDIUM

LOW

4. ESTIMATE OF
TECHNICAL HOURS:

180

4A. ESTIMATE OF
SUBCONTRACT COST:

5. ERA SITE ID:

5A. EPA SITE NAME:
A I W Frank

6. COMPLETION DATE:

'3/24/84

7. REFERENCE INFO.;

ATTACH ED

PICK UP

8. G E N E R A L TASK np«rp.imnii. Perform desk toP SI for subJect site'

9. SPECIFIC ELEMENTS:-

1.) Conduct a site visit and prepare a desk top SI.
2.) Contact PER to update status of clean-up activity.______________
3.) Prepare HRS based on PER data attached to 11/22/83 PA and any more rece: it

available information. __________________________________
4.) Look into PCS clean-up activity mentioned in Company proposals_____

! attached to PA.

10. INTERIM
DEADLINES:

11. DESIRED REPORT FORM: FORMAL REPORT jj| LETTER REPORT FORMAL BRIEFING

OTHER (SPECIFY):,

12. COMMENTS:

13. AUTHORIZING RPO:

EXCEPTIONS REJECTED

(CONTRACTOR RPM SIGNATURE)

Sheet 1 White — FITL CODV Sheet 3 Pink — Contracting Officer's Copy (WashmUkJ.^0030



APPENDIX B

A R I O Q Q 3 1



w-i
40' STEEL TANK

CONC BLDG

CENTRAL PENN W.S

FIGURE 2
SITE SKETCH

A.I.W. FRANK CORP.,WEST WH1TLAND TWR,PA.
(NO SCALE)

•AR I 00032
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A Halliburton Company



SITE LOCATION /
A.F.W. Frank Corp.
Exton, Pennsylvania
Source: U.S.G.-S. Flood-Prone Map
Sc.ale: 1:24000

CORPORATION
A Halliburton Company

A R I Q 0 0 3 3
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•r^k
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
1875 New Hope Street

Norristown, PA 19401
215 631-2420

June 20, 1933

Mr. Bob Hernsn
c/o Kittredge, Kaufrnan, Donley
Attorneys at Law
121 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, ?A 19107

Re: AE£s Property
Hydrogeologic Investigation
West Whiteland Township
Chester County

Dear Mr. Heman:

This office hss reviewed the above referenced hydrogeologic report and offers
the following cotnments:

. 1. The solvent loading and storage area is but one of the possible sources
of contamination on site. Others include underground tanks, floor
drains and the septic system. Each should be investigated.

'2. The entire plant property is suspect at this point, not only the drum
storage areas. The investigation should cover all facilities within
property boundaries and any available information concerning plant
operations and design should be provided.

3. The "cell situated at the auto repair shop provides water for - .
surrounding facilities including the Central Perm Bank. Originally,
it ras suspected that the bank had its own water supply system. The

• sazple from the bank was unknowingly taken after passage through a
carbon filter. Results indicate the break through of hydrocarbons
(TCZ-317 ppb) and, therefore, the filter should be replaced. This
condition should be made known to the bank manager.

4. The source of contamination in Well No. 3 is most likely within the
site boundaries. The presence of significant concentrations of
1,1,1-trichloroethene can not be explained by the various theories
presented in this report.

5. The AIWS plant may not be the primary source of contamination, but is
ori8 cf a number of potential sources in the region. Other likely
GfW*~-~'^& T r\f+ I n/3f* 1-t~te^ r"*i W*£i1 ^s-P 1 i-mr] -ITT-I—r\iA •? ~i •f-^T *» *-v«k *-̂ x«* * -« « A. —t C *-T-» —.sources include the parcel of land innediately to the west of
facility and the Mid-County Mas tang Shop as evidenced by sampL

the
e

results.

S R I 0 0 0 3 5



,
f-ir. Bob Heman
'June 20, 1933
- 2 -

6. Improper handling and disposal of solvents during the active life of
the facility has resulted in groundwater and soils contamination to a
limited degree and, therefore, the present and future owners of this
site will probably be liable for any past activities viiich resulted in
pollution.

7. The report suggests that the -ultimate source of contamination is off
site as evidenced by elevation concentrations of trichloroethene in the
Mid-County wall, and that a localized reversal in the groundwater flow

- gradient occurred drawing a plume of contamination within the site as a
result of the pumping of wall No. 5. Well No. 5 was used for drinking
and process water during the active life of the plant, and yielded
between 50 to 100 gallon per minute. If this was, indeed, the case,
the resulting well interference would have caused a substantial
reduction in yield in adjacent private and industrial supplies.
Pumping at this rate for prolonged peripds of time would have produced.
a cone of depression with a radius on the order of a few hundred feet.
There is no evidence which suggests that this had occurred.

8. . Existing on site contamination of both soils and groundwater should be
controlled or. mitigated. A viable remedial plan vihich includes a
schedule for clean up activities should be provided.

9. Continued monitoring of monitoring wells 1 through 5 is necessary. The
wells could be sampled on a semi-annual basis for the immediate future
unless incoming results indicate a change in sampling frequency is
necessary. In succeeding years, sampling could alternate between
spring-fall and summer-winter months. Analyses of samples can be
limited to the TCE series. Off site uells, such as Apple Industries
and Mid-County should also be sampled on a periodic basis.,

10. Specifically, the clean up plan should address the following:

a. Removal of contaminated soils,
b. sampling of drums for chlorinated hydrocarbons and PCB's,.
c. removal of the druns,
d. investigation and possible removal of underground tanks.

11. Information in the form of blueprings, schematic diagrams of the
existing piping system, floor drains, tanks, sumps, etc. should be
provided in order to expedite review and investigation of possible
sources of contaTiination.

12. Due to possible adverse health effects, a schedule should be developed
for the periodic replacement of carbon filters at the Iftd-County veil.
Filters should be replaced before breakthrough of contaminants occurs.

flRI00036



Mr. Bob Heman
June 20, 1983
- 3 - •

13. The hydrogeologic study should discuss the following:

a. Kates of infiltration and recharge,
b. rate of groundwater flow,
c. degree of attenuation, dilution and dispersion of contaminants

in the soil and groundwater,
,d. a fracture trace study in the form of photographic evaluation,
e. structural geology and the possible influence on groundwater

movement,
f . the presence of perched and/or shallow groundwater tables ,
g. dynamics of groundwater flow to carbonate bedrock and overburden

deposits. .

14. It seems unlikely that a remnent of the reversal in the groundwater
. ' table gradient would remain 11/2 to 2 years after pumping of vjell. No. 5

ceased, especially since bedrock consists of ooderately permeable
impure limes tone/ dolomite.

15. the concentration of 1,1,1-TCE is higher than than of TCE in
No. 2. In the Mid-County wall, the reverse is true. This was not
explained.

The facility may not be the only contributor to soil/groundwater
contamination, but certainly must accept limited responsibility for
the problem. The presence of elevated concentrations of 1,1,1-TCE and
TCE is explained by a number of processes in the report:

a. Groundwater table gradient reversal via a pumping
b. local reversal due to periods of low recharge and a depressed

'water table,
c. mounding of the vjater table around the edge of the .paved plant

area. *

At this point, all of the above processes are unsubstantiated. This Department
is not ruling them out completely, but at this point, the consultants are
speculating as to the ultimate contaminant/ transport medium.

ARI00037



l-fr. Bob Hernan
June 20, 1983
- 4 -

This Department welcomes any Garments on this review. If you have any
questions regarding this review, please feel free to contact this office,

Very truly yours,

VICTOR JA1>JDSIK
Solid Waste Operations Supervisor

cc: Frank Holmes Lx"*^
Continental "Refrigeration
Betz Converse Murdoch
Bureau of TCater Quality 1'fenagement
Victor Janosik
Central Perm Bank
West Whiteland Township
Chester County Health Department
Re HW22
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POTSH TiAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
. IDENTIFICATION AHD PRELIMINARY ASSESSMEHT

*l£ned by He;)

,'iO JF\ . IDENTIFICATION AND PRELIMINARY ASSESSMEHT_____. ____ PsJnwr3*3*
__ _ . f . _,.t,d for cach potential hazardous wast* site to he!? set priorities for site inspection. The inform*
rtft'tcd on thiTfor^U based on available records and may be updated on subsequent forms «s a result of additional inqu;ri
on-aite inspections. . . . • ' . ' . . .

NSRAL, 1NSTRUCTICHS: Complete Sections
MJwrwnf;. -File this torsi in the Regional Ha
sex;' Siti T.-oefcL-.S Systsn; H»=ncdouo Waste Enter.

ction

I- SITE 1DEHT1FICATIOH
D. rXifivr; -.

:ITY D. ST E. ZIP CODE F. COUNTY NAME

»NER/OPERATOR f'V i
-JAHE 12. TELEPHONE NUMBER

OF OWNERSHIP' x " . •
. FEDERAU ' DZ. STATE O3- COUNTY CZJ4- MUSICIPAU *- PRIVATE UNKNOWN

s^^ZS-Z/ /?•&
*&?*^£>.. ^^ff~

fE DESCRIPTION -

)W IDENTIFIED (i.*.,,cl:la*n'3 complaint*. OS/M eilatian*, efe.J K.-DATE IDENTIFIED

STATE CONTACT
NAME 2. TEUEPMONE NUU3ER

,IL PREL1MIMAP.Y ASScSSMEHT .'̂  this section
SSP.IOUSNESS OF PROBLEM

i "It. H: J3Q2. MEDIUM ( 13. LOW fl*. NOME s. ONKNOSVH

SCOMVENOATION

, t. KO ACT1OM HEEDED (no hfxaed)

I 3. SITE 1H5PECTION NEEDED
«. TEHTATIVEUV SCHEDULED FO7!:

- «M!ISO'ATE SITE IN-»PECT»ON f.'EEDHC
*. T E N T A T I V E U Y 3CHSOUL.EO FOSt

V/II-U BE PERFORMED OV:

b. \VIUt-

J*. StTS INSPECTION NEEDED flew priority)

K£« INFORMATIOM
TEJ.EPMONE NOMDSR 9. OATEfao.. «f.v. 4 Yt.)

III. SITE I.'{FORMAT 10M
E STATUS

3 >. ACTIVE (Tt.nte inJu,trial Of
nlcipnl 9!;i*v i*-.Hic,*» «ro b-mjj usutf

C^3 2- IMACTIVS
-*» ji.'c-j fSul ine/uif-* «uc/» wiCfT^rtrV r«>-»» "/n»c.M/;;.Sr rf'^rp/i^** ^^.H--^-

"'• r*i'iltr or ontin'tinf u*v jaj'f.'i-j •»»<> A«r '.vuaiu Jijpjiii fl.n «ecur"^J.)
. __ - -v»^" ^ , .' j ^

tt/J I. NC. [_J 2. YE'i f.v»>»e»// Hfnt.-ntnr'x In-ir-ttijlt SIC Coc/uJ-

or vrn <::« tit/- l A t * A P t i T 5 K R l ' J U 5 > . l ^ l » f S I T E 13 HIGH. SPECIFY COOfCII.-i A r'cl
I. L A T I T U D E fco^.-n'/l. -*?<. *. tOMCi T USK {"'"•iC'— ••»•»•— *



IV. OlAHAC'featZ.ATIO.N Or SITE ACTIVITY
e-ths oajor site cetivityffesj and details relating to each activity by narking '2» in tha appropriate

A..Tf?ANSPORTES B. c.THEATER O. DISPOSER

Alt. I . P1UE i. LANDFILL
-IIP 3. SUHFACE IMPOUNDMENT 2. INCINERATION

3. DRUMS 3. V01.UMS. 1. OPEN DUMP

. TANK. A B O V E GROUND *. RECYCLING/RECOVERY i. SURFACE: IMPOUNDMENT
IPSUINE 5. TAMK.DSl.OW GROUND 3. CMEM./PHYS. TREATMENT J. WIDNtSMT DUMPING

OTHER (ipaclty): 8. OTHER a. OIQI-QCIC'AL TREATMENT s. INCINERATION
r. WASTE OIL 7. UNOCRCROUNO INJECTION

I. SOLVEHT RECOVERY

DETAll-S OF SITE ACTIVITIES AS HEEDED

V. WASTE RELATED IMFOHMATIOH
STE TYPE

}l. UJ4KJIOWN 1̂ X2. LIQUID . \ J3. SOLID SLUDGE GAS

. STE CHARACTERISTICS

jl.UNKMOWN CIJZ. CORROSIVE

fe. TOXIC CD7- REACTIVE

a. OTHEP.

3. ICHITA3LE

. INERT '

RAOlOACTtVE %

FLAttMASLE ." "*

HJGKLY VOLATILE

f
CATEGORIES •

.wastes jivaltobte? item such »• mnnlfext*. Irtventorie», etc.

isa;» tha aCTOun'.fJpee/fy un/f of mgasurojof v/oste by catagor>-; matk *X* to Indicate which wnatca are p.-
t.SLUOGC X A e. SOLVEMTS «!. CHHHtCALS •. SOLJOS '• f. OTHER
NT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMCMNT AMOUNT

OF MSASUP.E UNIT OP-MEASURE UNIT OF MEASURE UNIT OF MEASUHE UJ4IT OK UNIT OF M3A3U«£

t>«»AIMT. (DOII.Y
WASTES

(1 IHAUOCENATEO
SOt-VENTS I) ACIDS II FLY ASM tlj PMAHWACEUT.

IMETAUS IZINOri-HALOCNTO
SOt-VENTS

3» PICKUtNC
Urouoas 21 A3nr.3TO3 t2)H03PlTAI_

JPOTW (31 O TMERf « 31 CAUSTICS 101 Mil. LING/
MINE TAH.IMC3 iJI RADIOACTIVE

si-uoce (4 ) P E S T I C I D E ! , . rr.nnous
"SMLTC. VIA1TE3 UIMUNICIPAL.

ISIDYE1/INK3 (SI OTHF.R(»;».c/.'j-_>

I9IC YAMIDE
!«> O f MSI

1»! H AL.OCCNS

t i l l O T H S



-jsd Frn.-n Pe£s 2
• V. WASTE R E L A T E D I N r O H M A T I O H fcon.'intrjrf;_______________

"LIST sussTAscts OF GREATEST CONCEH.M WHICH M*r oe ON ni: SITE f^;^c» /n a<r»eontsina order oi'



___________________ _____VU. PERMIT
IOICATE ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS HELD BY THE SITE. ~

t.NPDSS PERMIT ' fjj] 2. SPCC PLAN

S. LOCAL PERMIT

3. STATE PERMITfip.cJ/y

6. fiCRA TRANSPORTER<. AJR PERMITS

7-BCRA ST03ER [~1 B. RCRA TREATER Q 9. RCRA DISPOSER

''
i COMPLIANCE? A// A

1. YES /|~3 2. KO . _ 3. UNKNOWN

4. WITH RESPECT TO (Hat rjuTaffon nofim & nuaib*rj:

VIII. PAST REGULATORY ACTIOHS "'
A. NONE 1 _ | B. YES f«s

IX. INSPECTIOH ACTIVITY fn-i=t *-

A. NONE B. YES (coi»pl»to /»»«» 1.5.3, £ 4

t-TYPE OF ACTIVITY
2 DATE OF

PAST ACTION
(mo,, t!a-/, A yr.)

3. PERFORMED
BY:

1 jB^ME

X. REMEDtAL ACTIVITY (past or ,

Itoaa t. 2.3.1*4

$.TY«*E OP ACTIVITY
2. DATE OF

PAST ACTION
fmo*. day, 4 yr.J.

S.PERFORMED
DY:

(EPA/Stot*)
4. DESCRIPTION

,iOTE: Based on the infonnstion in Sections III through X, Ell out i
information on the first paje of tnis form. •

Preliminary Assessment (Section It)

FO,.T> 72070-2 (10-79) PACE /; OF 4
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FIELD TRIP SUMMARY REPORT

This surr.-nary should be prepared in conjunction with the Preliminary Assess:
Form, (EPA Form T2070-2), so that a proper site rating can be assigned.

ess.Tient

Name of Site

EPA Case ::u:..ber

IT" s'lle is active, has owner/operator notified EPA in accordance v/ith
Secfij.-: 2010 of RCRA. Yes ______ No _______ ' .
f Us: a) Note EPA 1.0. No. _____ _________ .

b) Is the site a generator, storer, treater or disposer of
hazardous waste? (CIRCLE ONE).

If the answers submitted in Part VI (Hazard Description) of EPA Form T2070-2 or
observations warrant a more thorough sits investigation/s&npl ing, please attach
a sketch r.ap showing those areas of concern, (i.e.: lagoons, leachate seeps,
drum stcrage, monitoring wells, etc.).

Pleas? list site contacts and accompanying inspectors; include name, title and
phono nur.ib-.rs. /t>s>sw^,^ / . ^^^^^. — fcL

II

'II

IV. -Sitt observations: (attach a topo map).

A. reflation within 1000 ft. of the site is (CHFCK C?SE)

1. G-10 people
(Ty 10-100 people
j. greater than 100 pjopltj

B. Li-,: surrounding land use: (woodlot, a-jricul'.nial, playground, industrial ,Qtc.)

Ncru:

A R I O O O H



FIELD TRIP SUMMARY REPORT ' Page 2

C. Water supply for area. (CHECK ONE)

1. Surface intakes (locate on attached map)
Municipal wells (locate on attached map)
Domestic wells: .

a. Approximate nur-ber within h ti:ile. _ _ ___^2CJ ________
b. Locate a' mini.Turn of 3 wells en alladiod map'and list below:

Property owner

Address

Phor.a No.

Well records YES_X f:0___ YES __ HO X VES NO X
Odor problems YES __ NO Jf YES __ f!Q ̂ YES —— N0~3~
Taste problems YES NO y<r Y£S __ "0 YES —— N0~7~

c. If odor or taste problems are re-ported please elaborate:

D. Are surface or subsurface, (leachate), drainage areas frcni site apparent?
S__ NO y . If yes: .

1. Were unusual odors or stains noted? YES X KG__
2. Was stressed vegetation noted? Yf.S__ IiOT~

a. If yes please rote area on map.

E. Are streams or receiving waters adjacnr.t to site? YES /<_ ilO_____
If yeSj list observations: (i .e.-ch.-i.-njs in l.c.nthic coiirnunity, change in plant
density/diversity, change in color, sili.-.ticn, etc,). ~7^~ '.^^ /z*^?*..

F. SUc- topography: (i.c.-plcitoa1.;, ?trij.- -i;;r.- \ .••/irv'-s, t.-tc.}.

G. Ctii&r cb;nrv-2t:yn_: (i .-".-oiM:,iont 1-:̂  .:'.••! in rl-jr;'j plnin, etc.}-_____

flRIOOOUS



FIELD TRIP SUMMARY REPORT Page 3

V.' Were photographs taken? YES NO *
If yes: Who has custody of photos?

Agency:

PiiC.r,5 No.:

VI. Is 5 hy-rogsological survey for this site attached? YES_/V/_ fiCK
If r.:;, Section III D of EPA Form 12070-2 must be corcplutecH

'II. PUisS attach pertinent copies of reports or data reviewed by inspector:
(i.e.-State monitoring data, consultant reports, etc.).

!II. fsa--3 of Inspector:_

Phoni No . :

Tir.s on Site:

Wes-.r.er Conditions:
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Deoarteient of Environmental Resources

-; , 1375 Wew Hope Street
Norristcwn, Pennsylvania

- 215 631-2409

August 2, 1933 ,, \ ^ ;' .... f ., . ; .-, _. ,. „ , .-,., „,. ^ :...^^.f.^.

rfessers. Joseph D'Acfcrosio , . , . , , . . ,*• . , ,«, » • *y •i; • , *• • • •" v*- „ * * • . .* —* **-* . « - . « • »
and'..' • \: .••;•:'• .:. " ' ' ""•'., "'~ - •••--•-"•-:•.

Cordi Scartozzi ' *' *'"•'2*^.:-' " '" '."". ' *' '^ ^""-c "^ * .^: "'r;''" '''-"-
117 Cast Lancaster Ptks'""r ''•" ' • • • • • • ' * • • •
Paoli, PA 19301 v̂ '..,,-.-: -.-- ^ ..- -...'.•,•.. • - ..- - . - ; . - ' -̂ ..̂ ,̂ c, -

". ' ;--^^-. - :;-;--v- - - . - • .p^. jR<3U3trjia]_ T^aats '-'v'*- -

' . -, , PIS Si Mid County riostnng Property
' ' ' • ' -; ' , . . '•-•-£••--••-"••- • -- ' : vest VM.talaad Township

* ; Chestsr Ccfunty

Gentlemen: . ' • /

Tr.is is to confirm tine results of ny Inspectioa conducted on July 5, 1933 -which ;
revaaled thst floor drains, which hava tiie• potantial of raceiving industrial _ ;,
vasts, dischar^a to

Such condition is 2n violation of Title 25, Ciaptar 101 Section 101. 3 (a) of t±e ;
blules and ?^2-% îlatioas of tJhe Department of liivironroental 7?.esovrcas rs.̂ ar'Jir.g •
potrentiol pollLition. Consequently, yosi arc ia violation of tha Clean Streans '•
taw, tihe Act of J'jrs 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, ss enended and subject to tiie Y>
p-2naltic3 provida-i tiierain. "[

The •••xjll on die property has been found, to be contacinatcid tvith Trolatile organic ,
coTOCUTKla, inclading TCE. , ' |

Ue are requesting tiiat yo»i take t±ie following actions to correct end dti^ate •
tis effects of this groundwatar pollution problon:

Ib liitar tirxan September 23, 1933, to retain a qualified 'orj^
and subsdt to the Departesnt 5yc approval, a wDrk plan osscribing the '•?
scope send nsthoda of a hydrogeolo^ic study to rfctcrnine tha ectent end ";
ixpact of soil and grotjndwater cdita::dr.aticn. at and in &•€ vicinity of . .
tba subject property. Tne \rarh plan should Includa tar^st dates for
cotapleticn of -fee various taste conprisiiig ti%i study, IriCluding a final
raport end rscorrsaenclacions . Tba scop.a of the stxi-dy si-̂ ould inclvuia as a

Definitiai of tha pr-jssr.t extent of coil and grcuncr.vater pollution-.

Evaluation of tihe potentuxl for Jxirther spread of soil artd groundwatcr
pollution. . , • -

Diifinition of all sources of the pollution end a cteacripticn of the
isoans ton:i i:jct±tods pro^x^ed or isad 5or tfhs oliaination of said sources



. Joseph D'Asbrosio
and

Cor.li Sccirtozsi
August 2, 1933
- 2 -

Evali.iati.cgi of alternatives available to abate tha soil and groundwater
pollution.

. A 'groundvater <jiialit7 nonitoring program -which will allow for / :-j -
evaluation of Lsag-tera groundvatsr quality conditions and \»-hich will ^ '.':

. "ensurs fee. protection of public Isaltii. ' . , - . :

arid proposed actions to abate the soil and groundwater
pollution and a schedule fbr accccplishing such actions.

If you have any cjuestlons, please feel free to contact us."., J _'";7

Very'truly yours, ." ' " ""' "

HSR2LH7 SIIUP ^./'^-.'T '";' "'"' ..'.
Uatar Quality Specialist' . ." ."

cc: Frank rtoloas, SlllX
Chaster Couctv..IIiBalth. Departnect
?,£ 30 A503- —' ... ..;.' "
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^Delaware CnntainBr Co., Inc. :;\v,;. - FUEL EXTENDERS
WASTe'RfiMOVAL SERVICE
JELEXTENDER
STEEL DRUMS

«SJ:W. ItTH AVENUE & VALLEY ROAD __._.... i.-j-'r-tv.;. ..'.-• - PMON«: (313) 383-660O
£i-;£.ii COATESVILLE. PA:=££«::; ?->;;•

.; August 9f 1983

AUG

your request/ Delaware Container Co., Inc. is
the • following proposal for .the AIWF clean-up

'̂^̂ ŜSS'̂5.;:.'.'.: 1. •/Labor" and 'equipment .to remove 80 cubic yards of
^̂ ^̂ iI::;-̂?:?-"V.c' :~.":--.TCE -"contaminated soil and 20 cubic yards of dieselnr*'**"" "~ -.""-'i'fuel'.contaminated soil: -$1250.00 • • •

j . p . . - . , . .
ŝ ^̂ v̂ '̂ r̂ '̂-• • 2. Transport and disposal of TCE and diesel fuel

^̂ p-'. -' -'• --contaminated soil: $125.00 per cubic yard.
î -̂/... • -Disposal.will be at a secure chemical landfill
^-S "^; • 'in Oregon, Ohio. - . -.

' " '
Ŝ '̂Ŵ lB."' .'Drum Removal/Transport/Disposal

"salvage drums to contain
00 each=$120.00

^gJZj^-:. ";,-r.T-"̂ "'-.-": 2. Labor, 2 men @,$20.00 tser hour x 8 hours each:
,̂ 2̂$;?:'.''/'"'"''"!":. " $320.00 ". ,;•..-?'•
«̂jj£&'.J?"' *•_• .. : j: . . -- " • " . ' • '

Disposal/Transport

a-»-\12 drums of combustible materials @ $7'0.00 .
-per drum = $840.00

b-. '25 drums of non-regulated material @ $70.00
- per drum = $1750.00

cr;' 3 drums of chlorinated material @ $70.00 per
drum = $210.00

"fl. 1 drum of ammoniated material @ $70.00 per
. drum

'.e. 2 drums of solidified ink @ $70.00 per drum
= .$140.00

f. 1 drum of roofing material @ $70.00 per drum

, . ARI0005!



'•„•• '•- !-•»•*(•.•• - ;'

••'.' '?•*-" .:'" J1 "

..." g. Compliance 'fee for entire load, $50.00
"••*"h. "^Labeling and.'manifesting, $100.00 entire load

'•• Total'cost for.drum transport and disposal, $3670.00,
to include all .labor, materials, transport, disposal
.̂labeling, and manifesting. •

2. . 150 gallons disposal @ $1."27 per gallon,
$190.50 v ;'.,*£&; -.U.-:-. .

• ; '*'.*' '".̂'f'crc ••
3. Compliance fee ,̂ $25.00

£F£-Si«*.--î -:«5_,-.p;:;.:J • . .>• •...•-->.;"•-' -•• :
jĴ jvrrÛ f.' "'„•?•?. "^ ' '' ' •. ' • '"" '•-""•-?•'*- ''•?. i.-- ;' ' ' _'
ÎŜ sl-."--' • • Costs for the entire project
^̂ ^̂ •̂-are as follows: '•-.'•:.•..:". ..'g£i!^£r?-y.-r~-. .- ... . • -.-• .;•-•.,.--,•• . ••

, based on given quantites,

TCE and diesel contaminated soil:
Drum removal/transport/disposal:
TCE removal/disposal from tank:

$13,750.00
$ 3,670.00 .
$ 365.50 "•• . .
$17,785.50 TOTAL

As we discussed previously, the responsible party or
temporary

8751.
minimal

will follow. The number issued must be valid for
weeks, to allow the contractor ample time for ' clean-uo.

'
Delaware Container Co.,' Inc. is awarded this

project, we must be given written notice as to the party or
parties responsible for payment. Monies placed in escrow

be acceptable until the project is completed. Terms
Amounts due over 30

interest charge.

__ -on this project.
"̂ ^̂ ^̂ '̂l̂ Ŝ f Y°u have any questions or require additional information,'iw. ̂.-.sftj.&T.-̂i.̂i-s:.--., _ _ _ _ f eei'free to call me at anytime'.

Kindest Regards,
c-* -y^^^ i.'7"- ^; •••»••*•-)• ^-»^a*» ̂ *'_̂  -'— ": Sincerely,

DELAWARE CONTAINER CO . , INC .

""* Hl-.**-J»~- -;-• • -lir""-.- ," •>'.." ~j

Ken Sirmarco

KS/dlm

!000 52. _.__...
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Betz • Converse • Murdoch. Inc.

TABLE 2

SITE MONITORING WELL WATER QUALITY DATA

ID: Well 2
BCM No.: N300784

Pars-neter* Date Sampled: 01/31/83

Chlorcmethane <0.1
BroEcmethane <0.1
Vinyl Chloride <0.1
Chlorothane <0.1
Methyl ene Chloride 4.3

^.jTrichlorofluoromethane <0.1
«[f£i,l-Dichloroethene 69.5
JtHj-Dichloroethane <0.1

Trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.1
Chloroform <0.1
1 ,2-Dichl oroethane <0 . 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.1
Brorncdichloromethane <0.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.1
Cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.1
Brcrooform " <0.1
Chlorofaenzene <0.1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.1
Benzene_ 5.5
Toluene . <0.1
Ethyl Benzene <0.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.1
1 ,4-Oichlorobenzene <0.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.1
PCB as A-1260 <0.01

Well 3
N300785
01/31/83

<D.l
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
3.0

<0.1
<0.1

137
14.8<o.i
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
4.3

<0.1
3.3

<0.1
<0.1
19.3
<0 .' 1
<0.1
<0.01

*A11 values reported in microgram per liter (/ig/1)

10
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Betz • Converse • Murdoch - Inc.
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FORMER LOCATION OF' WASTE SOLVENT TANK

~~~— o

STEEL' TANKS

CENTRAL PENN W.S.MID-COUNTY W.S.

FIGURE 2
FACILITIES SITE
Sampling Locations

rfM-OW-58-



Betz • Converse. Murdoch. Inc.

TABLE 4

SOIL SAMPLING DATA
(Values 1n s>gAg - MWigrans per Kilograms)

10:
Depth(ft):

Parameter BCM No.:
Date Sampled:

Trich1oro«thy1 ene
Perchloroettylen«
1,1,1-Trichloroe thane

10:
Depth (ft):

Parameter BCM No.:
Date Sampled:

THchloroethylen*
Perch! oroetbyl ene
1,1 ,1-Tr1chloroethan«

ID:
Depth(ft):

Parsaeter BCM No.:
Patfc Saaplfed:

Trlchloroethylene
Perchloroethylen*
1 ,1 ,l-Tr1chloroethane

ID:
0«pth(ft):

Parameter BCM No.:
Date Sampled:

Trlchlcroethylene
Perch 1 o roethyl en e
1 ,1 ,1-Trichloroethane

S-l
0.5-1.0
N300S33
02/01/83

0.13
O.U
4l4

B-2
6-7
N300842 •
01/31/33

<0.01
<D.02
<0.01

B-6
1.5-2.5
N3008S3
02/01/23

2.1
0.12
9.3

B-8
10-11
N300843
02/01/83

0.03
<0.02
0.02

S-2
0.5
N3Q0847
02/01/83

0.08
<0.02
4.5

B-2
9-10
H300846
01/31/33

<D.01
<0.02
<0.01

B-6
3-4
N300854
02/01/33

0.12
0.06
4.4

B-9
1.5-2.5
N300834
02/01/33

0.43
0.23
2.6

B-l
3-4
N300837
02/01/33

<0.01
<0.02
<0.01

3-3
3-4
K3008M
01/31/33

25.6
13.1
63.7

B-7
3-4
N3003SO
02/01/S3

0.08
0.06
9.5

B-l
6-7
N300838
02/01/83

<0.01
<0.02
<0.01

B-3
.6-7
N300843
01/31/83

0.05
0.06
0.31

B-7
8-9
N300855
02/01/33

0.07
<0.02
<0.01

B-9
4-5
N300335
02/01/83

<0.01
<0.02
<0.01

B-l
9-10
N300839
02/01/33

<0.01
<0.02
<0.01

8-4
3-4
N300845
01/31/83

0.05
0.03
0.21

B-8
1.5-2.5
N300849
02/01/S3

0.08
0.06
O.OZ

6-10
0.5-1.5
N300836
02/01/83

3.3
0.29
4.9

B-2
3-4
N300841
01/31/83

<0.01
<0.02
<0.01 .

B-5
3-4
N300852
02/01/83

16. S
6.9

128

B-8
3.5-4.5
N300S51
02/01/83

<0.01
<0.02
0.02

8-10
2.5-3.5
H300846
02/01/33

14.3
0.24

23.0

12
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EetZ'Converse-Murdoch-Jnc. E3OV1

D r i l l i n g Log
Well Munber

ent Kittredoe, K a u f m a n , Donley Project Ho. 00-5456-01«e __________.. ___.. _
1 Locat ion In f i e l d , north of inact ive A I W F pi apt. W. W h i t e l a n d Township . PA
Her/Company Jack Coover. Thomas G. Keves. T n c . Frazer.. PA _____,______

Dri l l ing Method Air hammer Hole Diameter 8"/6" Date(s) Dri l led 1-17-83
Sample type cutt ings Sample Interval N/A____ Ho. Samples Retained None
Surface Eleva t ion ^_______ Casing Top Elevation 346.63' Total Well Depth 50 feet
Casing Material and Size steel, 6" I'D
Grouting Type Portland cement
Screening Matena; and Si::e
Packing Material and Size'_
Depth to Static Water
Development flethod

Cased Interval(s) p - 8.5 ft.
Grouted Interval o - 8.5 ft.

N/A
N/A

Screened Interval (s) N/A~
Packed Interval N/A

10.75' 1-27-83
Air

Logged by: p. J. Varner

Approx Well Yield less than 5 OP-
Developnent Tine 1.5 hours

Comments Open hole from
8.5 feet to 50 feet

Locking steel cap'in-
stalled'for security

SKETCH MAP
I

i i

i i

A l

!. Lj

T^K
I t

ft

r
WELL DETAIL

i i i

i *' iiSE
•ha

1 1

! !

i ' Rock
1 I |•HSdTi-
1_SL
I \ < '

' /

M i .1 I i M'

Depth -
Scale

0 - 4 '

4 - 50'

Sample •

•

5 1.00 n • -
E 1 ows

•

Description of Materials ' "

Rustv clay soil
.

Creamv to blue-qray fine crystalline hard limestone
•

Fracture zones detected at:

18/5 - 19.5'
33.5 - 34'

- 43.5 - 44'

.

•

———— : ——— : ———————— f l R I Q Q Q S O ————



Well hunber

BetrConverse-Murdoch-lnc. BQV1

Drilling Log

Client Kittredgp, Kanfman. Dnnlpy Project Ho.
Well Location Loading a. reason west side_..o_f_ inactive AIWF plant, .W. Whiteland, Townshifl
Priller/Conpany Jack Coover. Thomas G. Kqves. Inc. Frazer. PA ____________
Drilling Method Air /HoO hairmpr Hole Diameter. 3" Cate(s) Drilled 1-17 & 18-83

Sample Interval ' N/A____ N'o. Samples Retained
Casing Top Elevation 357.44' Total Well Depth 43

Cased Interval (s)

Sample Type cutting*,
Surface Elevation
Casing Material and Size pyc, 4" ID 1/6" orot. steel
Grouting Type .Portland cement _____________
Screening Material and Size slotted PVC. 4" IP
Packing Material and Size Sil ica sand, very coarse
Depth to Static Water 22.71'____ Rate 1-27-R3
Development Method Air__________________
Locoed by:

0 - 23'
0 - 21'Grouted Interval __

Screened Interval(s)
Packed Interval 21 - 43'

23 -

__
D.J. Varner

Approx Well Yield less than 10 com
Developnent Tine 0.5 hr

Torments Locking steel
casino installed tn a
deot'h of 10 feet for
security

•

SKETCH MAP
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Sample
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Spoon
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--• Description of flaterials

Asphal t •

Briaht rust, siltv Clay v/ith some aravel near surfacp

Dark brown to rust clav
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Well Number .3

Betz-Converse-Murdoch-inc.

Dri l l ing Log

Wl

nt Kittredoe. Kaufman^ Don lev Project Ho. 00-5456-01
Location I Q Q ' n .w . of chemical storage area. A I W F n l a n t . W. W h i t . P l a n H Township . PA

ler/T.onpany Jack Coover. Thomas G. _ K P V P S . T n r . Fra?pr. PA ___________________
Hole Diameter 8" / 6D r i l l i n g Method Air hammer

Sample Type cutt ings
Surface Elevation

Sample Interval N/A
Date(s ) D r i l l e d i-19-33
No. Samples Retained none.

____ Casing Top Elevation 369.35' Total Well Depth 50 feet
Casing Material and Size steel, 6" ID________ CaTed Interval (s) Q - 15 ft.

Grouted Interval _0 - 15 ft.
______________ Screened Interval (s)

Packed Interval

Grouting Type Portland cement
Screening Material and Size N/A
Packing Material and Size N/A
Depth to Static Water _
Development flethod Air

N/A
N/A"

15.98' Date 1-27-83

Logged by: D. J. Varner

Approx Well Yield less thari 5 qpm
Development Time 0.5 hours

Comments Heavy solvent
odor detected in well
water______

Open hole from 15 feet
to 50 feet__________

Locking steel cap in-
stalled for security

SKETCH MAP
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Depth
Scale

n - 0 .5 '

0.5 - 6'

fT- n 7'

11.7 - 50

Sample.

'

• •

Spoon
Blows Description of Materials

Asphalt.
. •

Rust Clay soil

Wpathprpri Hark hynwn-qrav limp^tnnp
"* "*

Grav-blue hard fine-crystalline limestone

'Possible fracture zones at:

13.6 and 35 feet
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1.0 LIST OF REFERENCES

1. Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources files

2. Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of Chester and Delaware Counties, PA

3. Preliminary Geological Quadrangle Maps of Pennsylvania

it. USGS Flood-Prone Map, Malvern, PA, Quadrangle 7.5 Minute Series

5. Betz-Converse-Murdoch, Inc. water and soil sampling data
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NUS CORPORATION TELECONNOTE

CONTROL NO: DATE: TIME:

DISTRIBUTION:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

( ) •S'^H-
AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:

ACTION ITEMS:

NUS 067 REVISED 0581 H R I Q 0 0 6 6



MUS CORPORATION TELECONNOTE

CONTROL NO: DATE: TIME:

DISTRIBUT10N:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:
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iW\*-
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ACTION ITEMS:
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NUS CORPORATION TELECONNOTE

CONTROL NO: DATE: TIME:

:. 2.100
DISTRIBUTION:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:

~\ji- y iVLgft. 0/VgJ•-— - -- —

ACTION ITEMS:
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/V6/S CORPORATION TELE CONNOTE

CONTROL NO: DATE: TIME:

2)30

DISTRIBUTION:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:

Q

ACTION ITEMS:
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NUS CORPORATION TELECONNOTE

CONTROL NO: DATE: TIME:

•- 10:30
DISTRIBUTION:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:

vA^ >vX£bwNfiaj

ACTION ITEMS:

NUS 067 REVISED 0681 f lR I00070



NUS CORPORATION TELECONNqjE

CONTROL NO:

DISTRIBUTION:

DATE: TIME:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:

ACTION ITEMS:
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NUS CORPORATION TELECON NOTE

CONTROL NO: DATE: TIME:

DISTRIBUTION:

BETWEEN: OF: PHONE:

( ) 270-/9.20
AND:

(NUS)

DISCUSSION:

Pig.

Q Sa_ .,«o-oSk
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ACTION ITEMS:
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